

# Queensland Government Gazette

# **EXTRAORDINARY** PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 384]

## TUESDAY 12 MAY 2020

[No. 14

Premier's Office Brisbane, 12 May 2020

His Excellency the Governor directs it to be notified that he has accepted the resignation of-

The Honourable CRAIG DARYL CRAWFORD, as Minister for Fire and Emergency Services.

> ANNASTACIA PALASZCZUK MP PREMIER AND MINISTER FOR TRADE

#### Queensland



Constitution of Queensland 2001

# **PROCLAMATION**

I, PAUL de JERSEY AC, Governor-

- acting under section 43 of the Constitution of Queensland 2001, declare the following offices to be offices to which persons may be appointed as Ministers of the State-
  - Premier and Minister for Trade
  - Deputy Premier and Minister for Health and Minister for Ambulance Services
  - Treasurer, Minister for Infrastructure and Planning
  - Minister for State Development, Tourism and Innovation
  - Attorney-General and Minister for Justice
  - Minister for Education and Minister for Industrial Relations
  - Minister for Transport and Main Roads
  - Minister for Natural Resources, Mines and Energy
  - Minister for Housing and Public Works, Minister for Digital Technology and Minister for Sport

- Minister for Employment and Small Business and Minister for Training and Skills Development
- Minister for Environment and the Great Barrier Reef, Minister for Science and Minister for the Arts
- Minister for Police and Minister for Corrective Services
- Minister for Communities and Minister for Disability Services and Seniors
- Minister for Agricultural Industry Development and **Fisheries**
- Minister for Local Government, Minister for Racing and Minister for Multicultural Affairs
- Minister for Child Safety, Youth and Women and Minister for the Prevention of Domestic and Family Violence
- Minister for Fire and Emergency Services and Minister for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnerships
- Minister for Regional Development and Manufacturing
- revoke the proclamation made under section 43 of the Act, on 11 May 2020 (published in the gazette on 11 May 2020 at pages 75 and 76).

[L.S.] PAUL de JERSEY Governor

Signed and sealed on 12 May 2020.

By Command

Annastacia Palaszczuk

God Save the Queen

#### **ENDNOTES**

- Made by the Governor on 12 May 2020.
- Published in an Extraordinary Gazette on 12 May 2020. 2.
- The administering agency is the Department of the Premier and Cabinet.

© State of Queensland 2020

Premier's Office Brisbane, 12 May 2020

His Excellency the Governor directs it to be notified that he has been pleased to appoint—

The Honourable CRAIG DARYL CRAWFORD, to be Minister for Fire and Emergency Services and Minister for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnerships.

ANNASTACIA PALASZCZUK MP PREMIER AND MINISTER FOR TRADE

Constitution of Queensland 2001

# ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS AMENDMENT ORDER (No. 1) 2020

#### **TABLE OF PROVISIONS**

Section		Page
1.	Short Title	1
2.	Amended Order	1
3.	Amendment of Schedule	1
	Commencement	

## **Short Title**

1. This order in council may be cited as the *Administrative Arrangements Amendment Order (No. 1) 2020.* 

#### **Amended Order**

2. The *Administrative Arrangements Order (No. 1) 2020* is amended as set out in this order.

#### **Amendment of Schedule**

3. Schedule under the heading "Minister"

omii

"Minister for Fire and Emergency Services"

insert

"Minister for Fire and Emergency Services and Minister for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnerships"

### Commencement

4. This order commences on the date it is published in the Gazette.

#### **ENDNOTES**

- Made by the Governor in Council on 12 May 2020.
- 2. Published in the Gazette on 12 May 2020.
- The administering agency is the Department of the Premier and Cabinet.

© The State of Queensland 2020 Copyright protects this publication. Except for purposes permitted by the Copyright Act, reproduction by whatever means is prohibited without prior written permission. Inquiries should be addressed to: Gazette Advertising, GPO Box 2457, Brisbane QLD 4001.